RESOLUTION NO. 3-2009-33

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE SUBMISSION OF A REQUEST FOR LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE (DISCRETIONARY) FUNDING FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION COMMISSIONER

WHEREAS, the Governing Body for the Borough of Barrington desires to submit a request to the New Jersey Department of Transportation Commissioner for FY2009 Local Aid Infrastructure (Discretionary) Funding for the following project and amount:

Aid Infrastructure (Discretionary) Funding for the following project and amount: Second Avenue-Phase 3 From Kingston Avenue to Austin Avenue \$ 314,640.00 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, authorizes the submission of the funding request; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Clerk hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application, if determined necessary, to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Barrington; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Clerk hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Barrington and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement. Certified as a true copy of the Resolution, adopted by the Council On this the 10th day of March 2009. Terry Shannon, R.M.C., Borough Clerk My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above. ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL:

Terry Shannon, R.M.C., Borough Clerk Honorable Mayor John D. Rink